
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

+ + + + +

MEETING

þ----------------------------»

IN THE MATTER OF:            :

                             :

ABRA BOARD MEETING           :

                             :

                             :

                             :

                             :

                             :

                             :

þ----------------------------¼

            October 9, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street N.W., Washington, D.C., Chairperson

Ruthanne Miller presiding.

PRESENT:

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

DONALD BROOKS, Member

MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (5:33 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER: Okay, we're

4 back on the record for today's agenda.  The

5 first item is a review of supplemental

6 documentation for a Pending Grocery Store B

7 Application, in ANC 6C, it's Giant, located at

8 300 8th Street, NE, license number 91952.  I

9 move that we postpone this consideration until

10 next week.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

13 has seconded the motion, all those in favor

14 say aye.

15             (Chorus of ayes)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

18 3-0-0.

19             Second is a request to increase

20 seating capacity for Rose's Luxury, located at

21 717 8th Street, S.E., license number 90884. 

22 I move that we approve, do I have a second?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

3 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

4 say aye.

5             (Chorus of ayes)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

8 3-0-0.

9             Number 3 is the review of an

10 application for a manager's license for

11 Charles W. Idol.  I move that we approve this

12 application, do I --

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

16 say aye.

17             (Chorus of ayes)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

20 3-0-0.

21             Number 4 is an application for

22 manager's license for Dennis Philipson.  I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 move that we approve, do I have a second?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

5 say aye.

6             (Chorus of ayes)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

9 3-0-0.

10             Number 5 is an application for

11 manager's license for Kenon C. Pratt.  I move

12 that we deny this application, do I have a

13 second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor

17 of denying the application, say aye.

18             (Chorus of ayes)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

21 3-0-0.

22             Number 6 is an application for



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 manager's license for Donald Spencer.  I move

2 that we approve, do I have a second?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

5 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

6 say aye.

7             (Chorus of ayes)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

10 3-0-0.

11             And Number 7 is an application for

12 manager's license for Celestina Ferrufino.  I

13 move that we approve.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

17 say aye.

18             (Chorus of ayes)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Aye?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

22 those opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 passes 3-0-0.

2             Number 8 is a motion to continue

3 to purchase hearing, dated September 30, 2013,

4 from Sarah Green of ANC 4B1, the establishment

5 issue is Sunshine Bar & Lounge, located 7331

6 Georgia Avenue N.W..

7             The licensee has not responded to

8 the motion, though she was served, and the

9 time has passed.  I move that we approve the

10 motion.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

13 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

14 favor, say aye.

15             (Chorus of ayes)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

18 3-0-0.

19             Number 9 is a request dated

20 September 18, 2013, to reinstate the protest

21 of Group of Five or More from Jeremy Sigmon,

22 the establishment is Climax, located at 900



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 Florida Avenue, N.W., license number 088290. 

2 I move that we deny, on grounds that no good

3 reason was provided.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

6 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

7 say aye.

8             (Chorus of ayes)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

11 3-0-0.

12             Okay, Number 10 is a request dated

13 September 19, 2013, to reinstate the protest

14 of ANC 1B, with respect to the same

15 establishment, Climax.

16             And I would move that we deny it

17 for the same reason, that no good cause was

18 presented.  And this ANC 1B should have

19 understood our regulations on this.  Is there

20 a second?

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

2 say aye.

3             (Chorus of ayes)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

6 3-0-0.

7             Number 11 is a request dated

8 September 16, 2013, from E&J Gallo Winery for

9 approval to provide retailers with products

10 valued at more than $50 and less than $500. 

11 I move that we approve.  Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

14 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

15 say aye.

16             (Chorus of ayes)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

19 3-0-0.

20             Number 12 is another request from

21 E&J Gallo Winery, dated September 30, 2013,

22 for approval to provide retailers with



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 products valued at more than $50 and less than

2 $500.  And I move that we approve.  Do I have

3 a second?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

6 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

7 say aye.

8             (Chorus of ayes)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

11 3-0-0.

12             Number 13 is a review of a request

13 dated September 23, 2013, from Crown Imports,

14 for approval to provide retailers with

15 products valued at more than $50 and less than

16 $500.  I move that we approve.  Do I have a

17 second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

20 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

21 say aye.

22             (Chorus of ayes)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

3 3-0-0.

4             Number 14 is a review of

5 settlement agreement, dated September 24,

6 2013, between ANC 1A and El Atardecer

7 Restaurant, which is located at 3475 14th

8 Street, N.W., license number 092346.

9             I move that we approve with

10 modifications to Paragraphs 4, 8, and 10, and

11 our attorneys will communicate with the

12 parties about the modifications.  Do I have a

13 second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

16 favor, say aye.

17             (Chorus of ayes)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

20 3-0-0.

21             Number 15 is a Settlement

22 Agreement dated September 18th, 2013, between



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 Group of Five or More and Marvin.  Marvin's

2 located at 2007 14th Street, N.W., license

3 number 76116.  I move that we approve this

4 Settlement Agreement.  Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

7 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

8 say aye.

9             (Chorus of ayes)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

12 3-0-0.

13             Number 16 is a Settlement

14 Agreement dated September 15, 2013, between

15 ANC 6B and District Taco.  District Taco's

16 located at 656 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.,

17 license number 092797.  I move that we approve

18 the Settlement Agreement, with modification to

19 Paragraph 5.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

22 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 say aye.

2             (Chorus of ayes)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

5 3-0-0.

6             Okay, that concludes the regular

7 agenda.  We have a supplemental agenda. 

8 Number 1 on the supplemental agenda is a

9 request to re-classify outdoor space from

10 sidewalk caf‚ to summer garden, in ANC 3E. 

11 This is Firelake Grill, located at 4200

12 Wisconsin Avenue N.W.  I move that we approve

13 this request.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

16 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

17 say aye.

18             (Chorus of ayes)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

21 3-0-0.

22             Number 2 is a request for a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 stipulated license for Firelake Grill, and

2 that is now moot, because we have approved

3 Number 1.

4             Number 3 is a request for seating

5 expansion for The Exchange located at 1730

6 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., license number

7 01269 at ANC 2A.  I move that we approve this

8 application.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

11 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

12 say aye.

13             (Chorus of ayes)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

16 3-0-0.

17             Okay, Number 4 is a request for a

18 change of hours, which for earlier hours, and

19 indoors only.  And the ANC supports this

20 request.  And it's for Commissary, located

21 1443 P Street, N.W., license number 71487.  I

22 move that we approve.  Do I have a second?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

3 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

4 say aye.

5             (Chorus of ayes)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

8 3-0-0.

9             Number 5 is a request for

10 involuntary transfer of license and

11 safekeeping, and this is for Le Deux Garcons,

12 located 3712-3714 Macomb Street, N.W., in ANC

13 3C, and it's license number 86355, and I move

14 that we approve.  Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

17 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

18 say aye.

19             (Chorus of ayes)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

22 3-0-0.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1             Number 6 is a request for a change

2 of hours, and this is for Takoma Park Liquors,

3 located at 6200 Eastern Avenue, license number

4 19598 and ANC 4B.

5             And approved hours are Sunday

6 through Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m., and

7 they are seeking hours Sunday through Saturday

8 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  I move that we

9 approve.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

12 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

13 say aye.

14             (Chorus of ayes)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

17 3-0-0.

18             Number 7 is a request for license

19 class change from a DC to a CT.  And this is

20 for La Trojola Bar at 3708 14th Street, N.W.,

21 license number 92074 and ANC 4C.  I move that

22 we placard this request.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

3 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

4 say aye.

5             (Chorus of ayes)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

8 3-0-0.

9             Number 8 is the motion to dismiss

10 the protest from Richard Bianco, Counsel for

11 Tropicalia Project, LLC, Bossa Brazilian

12 Bistro, located at 2463 18th Street, N.W.,

13 license number 084505.

14             We denied this motion at hearing

15 today, but we can vote on it again, as it's on

16 the agenda.  So I move that we deny the motion

17 to dismiss.

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

20 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

21 say aye.

22             (Chorus of ayes)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion to

3 deny the motion to dismiss passes by a vote of

4 3-0-0.

5             Number 9 is a request for a

6 continuance of a protest hearing for Brian

7 Hart ANC 1C.  Protestant Kalorama Citizens'

8 Association does not object to the request for

9 a continuance, however, the Applicant has

10 indicated that it does.

11             And the Applicant is Habana

12 Village, 1834 Columbia Road, N.W., license

13 number 24197.  In light of Habana Village's

14 opposition, I would move that we deny the

15 request.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

18 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

19 say aye.

20             (Chorus of ayes)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 3-0-0.  Finally, we have three license

2 cancellations.

3             And, let's see, I think, I think

4 I'm going to move that we approve all the

5 cancellations, so I'm going to read all three

6 of them, and we can vote once.

7             One is for ABRA-078578, SOVA

8 Espresso and Wine, located at 1359 H Street,

9 N.E.  Number 2 is ABRA Number 10581, Caf‚

10 Japone, located at 2032 P Street, N.W., and

11 third is ABRA-60626, Fur Factory, located at

12 33 Patterson Street, N.E.

13             Okay, so all these are, I suppose,

14 cease operations and surrender license and

15 request immediate cancellation.  Okay.  So I'm

16 going to move to approve cancellation of all

17 three licenses.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay, Mr.

20 Brooks has seconded the motion.  All those in

21 favor, say aye.

22             (Chorus of ayes)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

3 to approve all cancellations by a vote of

4 3-0-0.  Okay, that completes our business for

5 this afternoon.  And we just need to vote on

6 the meeting closures.

7             As Chairperson on the Alcoholic

8 Beverage Control Board for the District of

9 Columbia, and in accordance with D.C. Official

10 Code Section 2-574(b) of the Open Meetings

11 Act, I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

12 meeting on October 16th, for the purpose of

13 seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

14 matters identified on the Board's Agenda for

15 October 16th, as published in the D.C.

16 Register on October 11, 2013.  Is there a

17 second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll now take

20 a roll call vote on the motion before us, now

21 that it's been seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

2 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As it

5 appears, the motion is passed by a 3-0-0 vote. 

6 I hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

7 hold this aforementioned closed meeting,

8 pursuant to the Opens Meetings Act, notice

9 will also be posted on the ABC Board Hearing

10 bulletin board, placed on the electronic

11 calendar, and ABRA's website, and published in

12 the D.C. Register, in as timely a manner as

13 practicable.

14             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

15 Beverage Control Board for the District of

16 Columbia, and in accordance with D.C. Official

17 Code Section 2-575(b) and 2-547 of the Opens

18 Meetings Act, I move that the ABC Board hold 

19 a closed meeting on October 16th, 2013, for

20 the purpose of discussing and hearing reports

21 concerning ongoing, or planned investigations

22 of alleged criminal or civil misconduct to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 violations of law regulations and seeking

2 legal advice from our Counsel on the Board's

3 Investigative Agenda for October 16, 2013, as

4 published in the D.C. Register on October 11,

5 2013.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

8 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll

9 call vote on the motion before us, now that

10 it's been seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

13 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

16 that the motion has passed by a 3-0-0 vote. 

17 I hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

18 hold this aforementioned closed meeting

19 pursuant to the Opens Meetings Act, notice

20 will also be posted on the ABC Board Hearing

21 bulletin board, placed on the electronic

22 calendar, and ABRA's website, and published in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 the D.C. Register, in as timely a manner as

2 practicable.

3             And that concludes our business

4 for October 9th, 2013.

5             (Whereupon, the foregoing matter

6 went off the record at 5:50 p.m.)

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

A
$50 8:10 9:1,15
$500 8:10 9:2,16
a.m 15:6,8,8
ABC 19:11 20:6,9

20:18 21:17,20
ABRA 1:6 18:9
ABRA's 20:11

21:22
ABRA-078578

18:7
ABRA-60626

18:11
abstaining 2:17 3:7

3:19 4:8,20 5:9,22
6:17 7:10 8:5,18
9:10 10:2,19
11:11 12:4,20
13:15 14:7,21
15:16 16:7 17:2
17:22 19:2

Act 19:11 20:8,18
21:19

advice 19:13 21:2
aforementioned

20:7 21:18
afternoon 19:5
agenda 2:4 12:7,7,8

16:16 19:14 21:3
agree 19:22 20:3

21:11,14
agreement 10:5,22

11:4,14,18
agrees 20:2 21:13
Alcoholic 1:2,13,13

19:7 20:14
alleged 20:22
ANC 2:7 6:4 7:14

7:18 10:6 11:15
12:10 13:7,19
14:12 15:4,21
17:7

appears 20:5 21:15
Applicant 17:9,11
application 2:7

3:10,12,21 4:10
4:12,17,22 5:11

13:8
approval 8:9,22

9:14
approve 2:22 3:11

4:1 5:2,13 6:9
8:11 9:2,16 10:9
11:3,17 12:12
13:7,22 14:14
15:9 18:4,16 19:3

approved 13:2 15:5
Association 17:8
Atardecer 10:6
attorneys 10:11
Avenue 6:6 7:1

11:16 12:12 13:6
15:3

aye 2:14 3:4,16 4:5
4:17 5:6,17,19,20
6:14 7:7 8:2,15
9:7,21 10:16 11:8
12:1,17 13:12
14:4,18 15:13
16:4,21 17:19
18:21

ayes 2:15 3:5,17
4:6,18 5:7,18 6:15
7:8 8:3,16 9:8,22
10:17 11:9 12:2
12:18 13:13 14:5
14:19 15:14 16:5
16:22 17:20 18:22

B
B 2:6
back 2:4
Bar 6:5 15:20
Beverage 1:2,13,13

19:8 20:15
Bianco 16:10
Bistro 16:12
board 1:2,6,13 19:8

19:11 20:6,9,10
20:15,18 21:17,20
21:21

Board's 19:14 21:2
Bossa 16:11
Brazilian 16:11

Brian 17:6
Brooks 1:21 2:11

2:12 3:1,2,13,14
4:2,3,14,15 5:3,4
5:14,15 7:4,5,21
7:22 8:12,13 9:4,5
9:18,19 10:14
11:5,6,20,21
12:14,15 13:9,10
14:1,2,15,16
15:10,11 16:1,2
16:18,19 17:16,17
18:18,20 19:18,21
19:22 21:6,7,10
21:11

Building 1:14
bulletin 20:10

21:21
business 19:4 22:3

C
C 4:11
caf 12:10 18:9
calendar 20:11

21:22
call 19:20 21:9
cancellation 18:15

18:16
cancellations 18:2

18:5 19:3
capacity 2:20
cause 7:17
cease 18:14
Celestina 5:12
Chairperson 1:15

1:20 2:3,12,16 3:2
3:6,14,18 4:3,7,15
4:19 5:4,8,15,19
5:21 6:12,16 7:5,9
7:22 8:4,13,17 9:5
9:9,19 10:1,15,18
11:6,10,21 12:3
12:15,19 13:10,14
14:2,6,16,20
15:11,15 16:2,6
16:19 17:1,17,21
18:19 19:1,7,19

20:1,4,14 21:7,12
21:15

change 13:18 15:1
15:19

Charles 3:11
Chorus 2:15 3:5,17

4:6,18 5:7,18 6:15
7:8 8:3,16 9:8,22
10:17 11:9 12:2
12:18 13:13 14:5
14:19 15:14 16:5
16:22 17:20 18:22

Citizens 17:7
civil 20:22
class 15:19
Climax 6:22 7:15
closed 19:11 20:7

20:19 21:18
closures 19:6
Code 19:10 20:17
Columbia 1:1

17:12 19:9 20:16
Commissary 13:20
communicate

10:11
completes 19:4
concerning 20:21
concludes 12:6

22:3
consideration 2:9
continuance 17:6,9
continue 6:2
Control 1:2,13,13

19:8 20:15
counsel 16:10

19:13 21:2
criminal 20:22
Crown 9:13
CT 15:19

D
D.C 1:15 19:9,15

20:12,16 21:4
22:1

dated 6:3,19 7:12
8:7,21 9:13 10:5
10:22 11:14

DC 15:19
denied 16:14
Dennis 3:22
deny 4:12 7:2,16

16:16 17:3,14
denying 4:17
Deux 14:11
discussing 20:20
dismiss 16:9,17

17:3
District 1:1 11:15

11:15 19:8 20:15
documentation 2:6
Donald 1:21 5:1

E
E&J 8:8,21
earlier 13:18
Eastern 15:3
El 10:6
electronic 20:10

21:21
Espresso 18:8
establishment 6:4

6:22 7:15
Exchange 13:5
expansion 13:5

F
Factory 18:11
favor 2:13 3:3,15

4:4,16 5:5,16 6:14
7:6 8:1,14 9:6,20
10:16 11:7,22
12:16 13:11 14:3
14:17 15:12 16:3
16:20 17:18 18:21

Ferrufino 5:12
Finally 18:1
Firelake 12:11 13:1
first 2:5
Five 6:21 11:1
Florida 7:1
foregoing 22:5
Fur 18:11

G
Gallo 8:8,21



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

Garcons 14:11
garden 12:10
Georgia 6:6
Giant 2:7
give 20:6 21:17
going 18:4,5,16
good 7:2,17
Green 6:4
Grill 12:11 13:1
Grocery 2:6
grounds 7:2
Group 6:21 11:1

H
H 18:8
Habana 17:11,13
Hart 17:7
hearing 1:14 6:3

16:14 17:6 20:9
20:20 21:20

hold 19:11 20:7,18
21:18

hours 13:18,18
15:2,5,7

I
identified 19:14
Idol 3:11
immediate 18:15
Imports 9:13
increase 2:19
indicated 17:10
indoors 13:19
investigations

20:21
Investigative 21:3
involuntary 14:10
issue 6:5
item 2:5

J
Japone 18:10
Jeremy 6:21

K
Kalorama 17:7
Kenon 4:11

L
La 15:20
law 21:1
Le 14:11
legal 19:13 21:2
let's 18:3
license 2:8,21 3:10

3:22 4:11 5:1,12
7:1 10:8 11:2,17
13:1,6,21 14:10
14:13 15:3,18,21
16:13 17:12 18:1
18:14

licensee 6:7
licenses 18:17
light 17:13
Liquors 15:2
LLC 16:11
located 2:7,20 6:5

6:22 10:7 11:2,16
12:11 13:5,20
14:12 15:3 16:12
18:8,10,11

Lounge 6:5
Luxury 2:20

M
Macomb 14:12
manager's 3:10,22

4:11 5:1,12
manner 20:12 22:1
Marvin 11:1
Marvin's 11:1
matter 1:5 22:5
matters 19:14
meeting 1:3,6 19:6

19:12 20:7,19
21:18

Meetings 19:10
20:8,18 21:19

Member 1:21,22
2:11 3:1,13 4:2,14
5:3,14,20 6:11 7:4
7:21 8:12 9:4,18
10:14 11:5,20
12:14 13:9 14:1
14:15 15:10 16:1

16:18 17:16 18:18
19:18,22 20:3
21:6,11,14

met 1:13
MICHAEL 1:22
Miller 1:16,20 2:3

2:12,16 3:2,6,14
3:18 4:3,7,15,19
5:4,8,15,19,21
6:12,16 7:5,9,22
8:4,13,17 9:5,9,19
10:1,15,18 11:6
11:10,21 12:3,15
12:19 13:10,14
14:2,6,16,20
15:11,15 16:2,6
16:19 17:1,17,21
18:19 19:1,19
20:1,1,4 21:7,12
21:12,15

misconduct 20:22
modification 11:18
modifications

10:10,12
moot 13:2
motion 2:13,17 3:3

3:7,15,19 4:4,8,16
4:20 5:5,9,16,22
6:2,8,10,13,17 7:6
7:10 8:1,5,14,18
9:6,10,20 10:2,19
11:7,11,22 12:4
12:16,20 13:11,15
14:3,7,17,21
15:12,16 16:3,7,9
16:14,16,20 17:2
17:3,18,22 18:20
19:2,20 20:5 21:8
21:9,16

move 2:9,22 3:11
4:1,11 5:1,13 6:9
7:2,16 8:11 9:2,16
10:9 11:3,17
12:12 13:7,22
14:13 15:8,21
16:16 17:14 18:4
18:16 19:11 20:18

N
N.E 18:9,12
N.W 1:15 6:6 7:1

10:8 11:2 12:12
13:6,21 14:12
15:20 16:12 17:12
18:10

NE 2:8
need 19:5
notice 20:6,8 21:17

21:19
number 2:8,21 3:9

3:21 4:10,22 5:11
6:2,19 7:1,12 8:7
8:20 9:12 10:4,8
10:21 11:3,13,17
12:8,22 13:3,4,6
13:17,21 14:9,13
15:1,3,18,21 16:9
16:13 17:5,13
18:9,9

O
object 17:8
October 1:12 19:12

19:15,16 20:19
21:3,4 22:4

Official 19:9 20:16
Okay 2:3 5:21 7:12

12:6 13:17 18:13
18:15,19 19:4

once 18:6
ongoing 20:21
Open 19:10
Opens 20:8,17

21:19
operations 18:14
opposed 2:17 3:7

3:19 4:8,20 5:9,22
6:17 7:10 8:5,18
9:10 10:2,19
11:11 12:4,20
13:15 14:7,21
15:16 16:7 17:2
17:22 19:2

opposition 17:14
outdoor 12:9

P
P 13:21 18:10
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 15:6 22:6
Paragraph 11:19
Paragraphs 10:10
Park 15:2
parties 10:12
passed 6:9 20:5

21:16
passes 2:17 3:7,19

4:8,20 5:9 6:1,17
7:10 8:5,18 9:10
10:2,19 11:11
12:4,20 13:15
14:7,21 15:16
16:7 17:3,22 19:2

Patterson 18:12
Pending 2:6
Pennsylvania

11:16 13:6
Philipson 3:22
placard 15:22
placed 20:10 21:21
planned 20:21
posted 20:9 21:20
postpone 2:9
practicable 20:13

22:2
Pratt 4:11
PRESENT 1:19
presented 7:18
presiding 1:16
products 8:9 9:1,15
Project 16:11
protest 6:20 7:13

16:10 17:6
Protestant 17:7
provide 8:9,22 9:14
provided 7:3
published 19:15

20:11 21:4,22
purchase 6:3
purpose 19:12

20:20
pursuant 20:8



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

21:19

Q

R
re-classify 12:9
read 18:5
reason 7:3,17
record 2:4 22:6
Reeves 1:14
Register 19:16

20:12 21:4 22:1
regular 12:6
regulations 7:19

21:1
reinstate 6:20 7:13
reports 20:20
request 2:19 6:19

7:12 8:7,20 9:12
12:9,13,22 13:4
13:17,20 14:9
15:1,18,22 17:5,8
17:15 18:15

respect 7:14
responded 6:7
Restaurant 10:7
retailers 8:9,22

9:14
review 2:5 3:9 9:12

10:4
Richard 16:10
Road 17:12
roll 19:20 21:8
Room 1:14
Rose's 2:20
Ruthanne 1:16,20

S
S.E 2:21 11:16
safekeeping 14:11
Sarah 6:4
Saturday 15:6,7
seating 2:20 13:4
second 2:10,11,19

2:22 3:1,13 4:1,2
4:13,14 5:2,3,13
5:14 6:10,11 7:3,4
7:20,21 8:11,12

9:3,4,17,18 10:13
10:14 11:4,5,19
11:20 12:13,14
13:8,9,22 14:1,14
14:15 15:9,10
16:1,18 17:16
18:17,18 19:17,18
21:5,6

seconded 2:13 3:3
3:15 4:4,16 5:5,16
6:13 7:6 8:1,14
9:6,20 11:7,22
12:16 13:11 14:3
14:17 15:12 16:3
16:20 17:18 18:20
19:21 21:8,10

Section 19:10
20:17

see 18:3
seeking 15:7 19:13

21:1
September 6:3,20

7:13 8:8,21 9:13
10:5,22 11:14

served 6:8
settlement 10:5,21

11:4,13,18
sidewalk 12:10
Sigmon 6:21
Silverstein 1:22

5:20 6:11,13 20:2
20:3 21:13,14

SOVA 18:7
space 12:9
Spencer 5:1
stipulated 13:1
Store 2:6
Street 1:15 2:8,21

10:8 11:2 13:21
14:12 15:20 16:12
18:8,10,12

summer 12:10
Sunday 15:5,7
Sunshine 6:5
supplemental 2:5

12:7,8
supports 13:19

suppose 18:13
surrender 18:14

T
Taco 11:15
Taco's 11:15
take 19:19 21:8
Takoma 15:2
þ 1:5,10
think 18:3,3
third 18:11
three 18:1,5,17
time 6:9
timely 20:12 22:1
today 16:15
today's 2:4
transfer 14:10
Trojola 15:20
Tropicalia 16:11

U
understood 7:19

V
valued 8:10 9:1,15
Village 17:12
Village's 17:13
violations 21:1
vote 16:15 17:3

18:6 19:3,5,20
20:5 21:9,16

W
W 3:11
Washington 1:15
we're 2:3
website 20:11

21:22
week 2:10
went 22:6
Wine 18:8
Winery 8:8,21
Wisconsin 12:12

X

Y

Z

0
01269 13:7
084505 16:13
088290 7:1
092346 10:8
092797 11:17

1
1 12:8 13:3
10 7:12 10:10
10581 18:9
11 8:7 19:16 21:4
12 8:20
12:00 15:8
13 9:12
1359 18:8
14 10:4
1443 13:21
14th 1:14 10:7 11:2

15:20
15 10:21 11:14
16 8:8 11:13 21:3
16th 19:12,15

20:19
1730 13:5
18 6:20
1834 17:12
18th 10:22 16:12
19 7:13
19598 15:4
1A 10:6
1B 7:14,18
1C 17:7

2
2 12:22 18:9
2-547 20:17
2-574(b) 19:10
2-575(b) 20:17
2000 1:14
2007 11:2
2013 1:12 6:3,20

7:13 8:8,21 9:13
10:6,22 11:14
19:16 20:19 21:3

21:5 22:4
2032 18:10
23 9:13
24 10:5
24197 17:13
2463 16:12
2A 13:7

3
3 3:9 13:4
3-0-0 2:18 3:8,20

4:9,21 5:10 6:1,18
7:11 8:6,19 9:11
10:3,20 11:12
12:5,21 13:16
14:8,22 15:17
16:8 17:4 18:1
19:4 20:5 21:16

30 6:3 8:21
300 2:8
33 18:12
3475 10:7
3708 15:20
3712-3714 14:12
3C 14:13
3E 12:10

4
4 3:21 10:10 13:17
4200 12:11
4B 15:4
4B1 6:4
4C 15:21

5
5 4:10 11:19 14:9
5:33 2:2
5:50 22:6

6
6 4:22 15:1
6200 15:3
656 11:16
6B 11:15
6C 2:7

7
7 5:11 15:18



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

7:00 15:8
71487 13:21
717 2:21
7331 6:5
76116 11:3

8
8 6:2 10:10 16:9
86355 14:13
8th 2:8,21

9
9 1:12 6:19 17:5
9:00 15:6,6
900 6:22
90884 2:21
91952 2:8
92074 15:21
9th 22:4


